

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

```

-----X
LEHMAN BROTHERS INTERNATIONAL (EUROPE)  :
(in administration),                     :
                                           :
                 Plaintiff,               :
                                           :
               - against -                :
                                           :
AG FINANCIAL PRODUCTS, INC.,            :
                                           :
                 Defendant.               :
-----X

```

Index No. 653284/2011

PRETRIAL MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANT AG FINANCIAL PRODUCTS INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL OVERVIEW6

 I. The Origin and Terms of the Transactions6

 II. Fall 2008 Through Spring 2009—LBIE’s Default and Its Failed Attempt to Novate.....8

 III. Summer 2009—Assured’s Termination and LBIE’s Indicative Bids 10

 IV. The September 2009 Market Quotation Auction..... 11

 V. Assured’s October 2009 Calculation of Loss 13

 VI. LBIE Sues, Claiming Assured Owes It \$1.4 Billion Dollars, While Valuing Nearly Identical Transactions at Zero..... 14

 VII. The Reasonableness of Assured’s Calculation is Confirmed by the Actual Performance of the Securities..... 17

QUESTIONS REMAINING FOR TRIAL 17

 I. Assured Reasonably Calculated Its Loss 18

 II. Assured Was Not Required to Measure Loss by Reference to a Replacement Transaction 20

 III. Assured’s Calculated Loss Was Commercially Reasonable 24

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <u>Rules and Statutes</u> | |
| CPLR § 4547 | 16 |
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010) | 21 |
| <i>Lehman Bros. Int’l v. AG Fin. Prod., Inc.</i> , 168 A.D.3d 527, 90 N.Y.S.3d 530 (2019)..... | 17 |
| <i>Sinclair Refining Co. v. Jenkins Petroleum Process Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 689 (1933)..... | 24 |
